

From: [Foi Enquiries](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: FOI-17-1491 - Teacher Vacancies
Date: 13 December 2017 12:16:47
Attachments: [Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf](#)
[FOI-17-1491 - Nursery and Primary fte.xlsx](#)
[FOI-17-1491 - Secondary fte.xls](#)
[FOI-17-1491 - Primary Schools Vacancies.pdf](#)
[FOI-17-1491 - Secondary Schools Vacancies.pdf](#)

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your email of 13 December 2017 and for your clarified information request of 14 November 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

Broken down by every school in your council area please provide me with:

1. The total number of teaching positions there would be if every teaching vacancy was filled.

Please refer to the attached details of teaching entitlements for 2016-2017, [FOI-17-1491 – Nursery and Primary fte](#) and [FOI-17-1491 – Secondary fte](#).

2. The total number of teaching vacancies and the subjects they are in

Please refer to the attached documents [FOI-17-1491 – Primary Schools Vacancies](#) and [FOI-17-1491 – Secondary Schools Vacancies](#).

3. A list of all instances where particular schools are unable to teach subjects as a direct result of teacher vacancies in the last two years.

Aberdeen Grammar: Reduced Design & Technology in S1 to only one 55 minute period.

Bridge of Don: There is no subject that we have had to remove from the curriculum as a result of being unable to recruit teaching staff. However, we have had to look at the ways we deliver the curriculum and make changes. However, our priority remains delivering the entitlements of Curriculum for Excellence to pupils. This is particularly so in the broad general education. As far as the senior phase is concerned, we have made use of partnership working with neighbouring schools and Aberdeen City Campus to ensure that young people can follow courses suited to their needs and aspirations. Sometime there have to be compromises - a young person may not be able to study particular combinations of subjects in a particular year but may be able to do so over the entire three years of the senior phase.

Bucksburn: Design & Technology in S1, S2 and to ASN Wing pupils

Cults: NIL

Dyce: Design & Technology is not offered in the Junior School

Harlaw: NIL

Hazlehead: NIL

Kincorth: Home Economics - unable to teach until August 2017. Now available.

Northfield: NIL

Oldmachar: NIL

St Machar: Modern language 1 year limited classes
Photography Higher delivered by non-specialist
Design & Technology - Rotation in an effort to provide some entitlement
Art - Rotation in an effort to provide some entitlement.

Torry: NIL

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under FOISA.

Information Compliance Team
Customer Service
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

| Nursery/Primary teaching staffing 2016-2017 | Pre -school teaching fte* | Primary teaching fte* |
|---|---------------------------|-----------------------|
| | | |
| School | | |
| Abbotswell | 1.02 | 12.67 |
| Airyhall | 1.02 | 18.03 |
| Ashgrove Centre | 1.02 | 0.00 |
| Ashley Road | 1.02 | 18.13 |
| Braehead | 1.02 | 10.90 |
| Bramble Brae | 1.02 | 13.18 |
| Brimmond | 1.02 | 19.20 |
| Broomhill | 1.02 | 19.41 |
| Charleston | 1.02 | 14.21 |
| Cornhill | 2.04 | 21.95 |
| Culter | 1.02 | 17.56 |
| Cults | 1.02 | 26.97 |
| Danestone | 1.02 | 11.85 |
| Dyce | 2.04 | 22.68 |
| Fernielea | 1.02 | 16.80 |
| Ferryhill | 1.02 | 16.93 |
| Forehill | 1.02 | 11.92 |
| Gilcomstoun | 1.02 | 14.63 |
| Gilcomstoun Gaelic | 0.77 | 3.00 |
| Glashieburn | 1.02 | 14.87 |
| Greenbrae | 1.02 | 10.81 |
| Hanover Street | 1.02 | 12.36 |
| Hazlehead | 1.02 | 15.42 |
| Heathryburn | 1.02 | 18.05 |
| Holy Family RC | 1.02 | 9.78 |
| Kaimhill | 1.02 | 18.81 |
| Kingsford | 1.02 | 19.52 |
| Kingswells | 1.02 | 22.54 |
| Kirkhill | 1.02 | 16.34 |
| Kittybrewster | 1.02 | 18.83 |
| Loirston | 1.02 | 17.87 |
| Manor Park | 1.02 | 22.76 |
| Middleton Park | 1.02 | 10.54 |
| Mile End | 1.02 | 36.41 |
| Milltimber | 1.02 | 11.86 |
| Muirfield | 1.02 | 15.59 |
| Quarryhill | 1.02 | 15.52 |
| Riverbank | 1.02 | 28.88 |
| Scotstown | 1.02 | 13.87 |
| Seaton | 1.02 | 16.28 |
| Skene Square | 1.02 | 17.90 |
| Stoneywood | 1.02 | 10.92 |
| St Josephs | 1.02 | 18.62 |
| St Peters Rc | 0 | 17.89 |
| Sunnybank | 2.04 | 21.31 |
| Tullos | 1.02 | 25.85 |
| Walker Road | 2.04 | 30.81 |
| Westpark | 1.02 | 14.15 |
| Woodside | 2.04 | 23.49 |

| School | 2016-17 teacher fte entitlements* |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Aberdeen Grammar School | 76.19 |
| Bridge of Don Academy | 49.63 |
| Bucksburn Academy** | 71.19 |
| Cults Academy | 68.88 |
| Dyce Academy | 42.71 |
| Harlaw Academy | 69.65 |
| Hazlehead Academy | 64.35 |
| Kincorth Academy | 46.23 |
| Northfield Academy | 54.92 |
| Oldmachar Academy | 55.94 |
| St Machar Academy | 69.94 |
| Torry Academy | 47.28 |

*Includes allocation for teacher absence cover This could be filled on a contractual basis or used on a temporary supply basis

**Includes 23.33 teachers for dedicated for ASN provision

NB Devolved School Management provides for flexibility in deployment of staffing allocations

| Primary School | Vacancy | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| | | |
| Abbotswell | | |
| Airyhall | | |
| Ashley Road | | |
| Braehead | | |
| Bramble Brae | | |
| Broomhill | | |
| Brimmond | | |
| Charleston | 1 | |
| Cornhill | | |
| Culter | 1 | |
| Cults | | |
| Danestone | | |
| Dyce | 2 | |
| Fernielea | 2 | |
| Ferryhill | | |
| Forehill | 0.6 | |
| Gilcomstoun | 1 | |
| Glashieburn | | |
| Greenbrae | | |
| Hanover Street | | |
| Hazelhead | | |
| Heathryburn | 1 | |
| Holy Family RC | 2 | |
| Kaimhill | | |
| Kingsford | | |
| Kingswells | | |
| Kirkhill | 1.8 | |
| Kittybrewster | 2 | |
| Loirston | 1 | |
| Manor Park | 1.6 | |
| Middleton Park | | |
| Mile End | 2 | |
| Milltimber | | |
| Muirfield | 1 | |
| Quarryhill | 1 | |
| Riverbank | 2 | |
| Scotstown | 0.4 | |
| Seaton | | |
| Skene Square | | |
| Stoneywood | | |
| St Josephs | 1.6 | |
| St Peters R C | 1 | |
| Sunnybank | | |
| Tullos | 1 | |
| Walker Road | 1 | |
| Westpark | 1 | |
| Woodside | | |
| TOTALS | 29 | |
| | | |

| School | Subjects | Totals |
|-----------------------|--|-------------|
| Aberdeen Grammar | History 1, Physics 1 | 2 |
| Bridge of Don Academy | | |
| Bucksburn Academy | 1 D&T, Physics 1 | 2 |
| Cults Academy | English 1; Physics 1, SFL 1 | 3 |
| Dyce Academy | D&T 1 | 1 |
| Harlaw Academy | Chemistry 1, English 1, Languages 1, SFL 1 | 4 |
| Hazlehead Academy | HE 1, | 1 |
| Kincorth Academy | Art 0.4, Chemistry 1, Maths 1 | 2.4 |
| Northfield Academy | Business 1, D&T 1, English 1, HE 0.8, Maths 2 | 5.8 |
| Oldmachar Academy | D&T 1, , Physics 1, Maths 1, PE, A+D | 4 |
| St Machar Academy | Business 1, D&T 1, History 1, Maths 1, Modern Studies 1, SFL 1 | 7 |
| Torry Academy | D&T 1, | 1 |
| TOTALS | | 32.2 |
| | | |